risks that may generate material losses directly or indirectly considering the following
elements, as determined by CVM Instruction no. 475/08:

• The probable scenario is defined as the scenario expected by the Company’s management
and referenced by an independent external source;

• The possible adverse scenario considers a 25% deterioration in the main risk variable
determining the fair value of financial instruments; and

• The remote adverse scenario considers a 50% deterioration in the main risk variable
determining the fair value of financial instruments.

The probable scenario adopted by the Company is the maintenance of market levels.

Under the Company’s analysis, the financial instruments exposed to the risk of interest rate
variation correspond to financial investments in CDBs and fixed-income investment funds,
classified as cash equivalents and financial investments, and loans and contracts receivable.

Parent Company

  Financial Instruments

  06/30/2022

CDI rate (%) Bacen 13.25%

Financial investments in cash and cash equivalents  316,556

Securities 97,025
Receivables from related parties  5,052

Advances  4,316

Advance of earn-out 12,154

Amounts exposed to CDI rate variation risk  435,103

Possible adverse scenario (-25%)  (14,413)

Remote adverse scenario (-50%)   (28,826)

Méliuz S.A.

Explanatory Notes to the interim financial statements -- Continued
June 30, 2022
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise indicated)

57

27. Risk Management and Financial Instruments--Continued

d) Sensitivity Analysis--Continued

Consolidated

  Financial Instruments

  06/30/2022

CDI rate (%) Bacen 13.25%
Financial investments in cash and cash equivalents 404,943
Securities 371,485
Advance of earn-out 12,154

Amounts exposed to CDI rate variation risk  788,582
Possible adverse scenario (-25%)  (26,122)
Remote adverse scenario (-50%) (52,244)

28. Insurance Coverage

The insurance adopted by the Company refer to insurance of interns in the amount of BRL 10 per